January 1, 2018, through an adjustment to opening retained earnings, net of deferred tax implications. Refer to the
Company’s 2017 Annual Consolidated Financial Statements and the accompanying Notes for accounting policies
under IAS 39 applied during 2017.

5

The Company’s allowance for loan losses, as determined under IAS 39, as at December 31, 2017, was $31.7 million
which represented 6.0% of the gross consumer loans receivables. The Company determined that its allowance for
loan losses, as determined under IFRS 9, as at January 1, 2018, was $49.1 million which represented 9.3% of the
gross consumer loans receivable, resulting in an increase to its allowance for loan losses of $17.4 million. This
increase in the allowance for loan losses was not indicative of a change in the expected recovery value of the
underlying consumer loans receivable but rather a function of extending the allowance for loan losses to provide for
expected future losses over a longer future time frame as required under IFRS 9.

The following table summarizes the transition adjustment required to adopt IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018.

($ in 000’s)

IAS 39
Carrying

Amount as at
Dec. 31, 2017

Transition
Adjustment

IFRS 9
Carrying

Amount as at
Jan. 1, 2018

Consumer loans receivable 513,425 (17,406) 496,019
Income taxes payable 9,445 (4,749) 4,696
Retained earnings  127,065 (12,659) 114,406

In addition to the one-time reduction to retained earnings upon the adoption of IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018, the
requirements of IFRS 9 will result in a reduction to IFRS reported net income in periods where the Company
experiences growth in its consumer loans receivable portfolio.  Due to the transition from an incurred loss model to
a future expected credit loss model as required under IFRS 9, the Company’s allowance for credit losses as a
percentage of the gross consumer loans receivable outstanding will be higher.  Operationally, this will require a
larger provision to be taken when new consumer loans receivables are originated or purchased.  This will result in

[…]

Under IFRS 9, the required bad debt expense (provision for credit losses) will generally be more volatile than the
corresponding bad debt expense determined under IAS 39 due to the inclusion of FLIs.  To better understand the
financial performance of the Company and compare results between different fiscal periods, the Company is
introducing a new, non-IFRS measure – Pre-Tax, Pre-Provision Income (“PTPP Income”).  This non-IFRS measure
details the financial performance of the Company excluding the impacts of income taxes and bad debt expense
(provision for credit losses).

The following table presents a comparison of the financial results for the three-month period ended March 31, 2018
as reported against the estimated financial results for the comparable period ended March 31, 2017 presented under
IFRS 9. Certain of these measures for the three-month period ended March 31, 2018 and the measures for the three-
month period ended March 31, 2017 estimated using the same methodology as IFRS 9 are non-IFRS measures.

($ in 000’s except earnings per share and
percentages)

Three Months Ended Variance Variance
Mar. 31, 2018
(as reported)

Mar. 31, 2017
(estimated

under IFRS 9) $ / % % change
Summary Financial Results

Revenue 114,777 94,245 20,532 21.8%
Bad debt expense 24,378 15,839 8,539 53.9%
Operating expenses before depreciation and

amortization  76,466 62,306

14,160 22.7%
EBITDA1 28,309 21,217 7,092 33.4%
EBITDA margin1 24.7% 22.5% 2.2% -
Depreciation and amortization expense 13,387 13,248 139 1.0%
Operating income 24,924 18,691 6,233 33.3%
Operating margin1 21.7% 19.8% 1.9% -
Interest expense and amortization of deferred

financing charges 9,670 5,825 3,845 66.0%
PTPP income1 39,632 28,705 10,927 38.1%
Effective income tax rate 27.4% 29.9% (2.5%) -
Net income  11,074 9,018 2,056 22.8%
Diluted earnings per share 0.77 0.64 0.13 20.3%
Return on equity 19.8% 18.6% 2.2% -

1 See description in sections “Portfolio Analysis” and “Key Performance Indicators and Non-IFRS Measures”.

8

Analysis of Results for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

First Quarter Highlights

• As previously described, the Company adopted IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018.  The adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in an

increase in the allowance for credit losses and will result in higher bad debt expense and lower net income than
under the previous accounting standard in periods of loan book growth.  In addition, IFRS 9 will likely result in
increased volatility in the allowance for credit losses due to the required incorporation of FLIs.  The company

[…]

loans receivable portfolio during the quarter and required by the adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in a 6.0 million
non-cash reduction in operating income in the current quarter.

• PTPP Income, which is income before the impact of income taxes and loan provisioning, increased to $39.6

million for the quarter from $28.7 million reported in the first quarter of 2017, an increase of 38.1%.

• Net income for the first quarter of 2018 was $11.1 million or $0.77 per share on a diluted basis.  This compares

with the $10.3 million or $0.73 reported in the first quarter of 2017.  Net income and diluted earnings per share
increased by 7.8% and 5.5%, respectively.  The Company estimates that net income and diluted earnings per
share for the first quarter of 2017 would have been $9.0 million and $0.64, respectively, if the allowance for
credit losses was determined on the same basis as that employed under IFRS 9 in 2018, rather than under the
previous accounting standard, IAS 39.

9

Summary of Financial Results and Key Performance Indicators

($ in 000’s except earnings per share and
percentages)

Three Months Ended Variance Variance
Mar. 31, 2018 Mar. 31, 2017 $ / % % change

Summary Financial Results
Revenue 114,777 94,245 20,532 21.8%
Operating expenses before depreciation and

amortization  76,466 60,584

15,882 26.2%
EBITDA1 28,309 22,939 5,370 23.4%
EBITDA margin1 24.7% 24.3% 0.4% -
Depreciation and amortization expense 13,387 13,248 139 1.0%
Operating income 24,924 20,413 4,511 22.1%
Operating margin1 21.7% 21.7% - -
Interest expense and amortization of deferred

financing charges 9,670 5,825 3,845 66.0%
PTPP income1 39,632 28,705 10,927 38.1%
Effective income tax rate 27.4% 29.6% (2.2%) -
Net income  11,074 10,270 804 7.8%
Diluted earnings per share 0.77 0.73 0.04 5.5%
Return on equity 19.8% 20.6% (0.8%) -

Key Performance Indicators1
Same store revenue growth 23.1% 17.9% 5.2% -
Same store revenue growth excl. easyfinancial 3.6% (1.7%) 5.3% -

Segment Financials
easyfinancial revenue 80,366 59,553 20,813 34.9%
easyfinancial operating margin 36.7% 41.2% (4.5%) -
easyhome revenue 34,411 34,692 (281) (0.8%)
easyhome operating margin 15.7% 14.9% (0.8%) -

Portfolio Indicators
Gross consumer loans receivable 601,724 387,055 214,669 55.5%
Growth in consumer loans receivable 75,178 16,538 58,640 354.6%
Gross loan originations 202,366 106,103 96,263 90.7%
Bad debt expense as a percentage of Financial

Revenue 29.9% 23.7% 6.2% -
Net charge-offs as a percentage of average

gross consumer loans receivable

12.4% 13.9%

(1.5%) -
Potential monthly lease revenue 9,252 9,707 (455) (4.7%)
Change in potential monthly lease revenue due

to ongoing operations

(93) (158)

65

41.1%
1 See description in sections “Portfolio Analysis” and “Key Performance Indicators and Non-IFRS Measures”.

10

Store Locations Summary

Locations

as at
Dec. 31,

2017

Locations
opened
during
period

Locations
closed
during
period

Conversions

Locations
as at

Mar. 31,
2018

easyfinancial

Kiosks (in store) 42 - - (1) 41
Stand-alone locations 185 5 - 1 191
National loan office  1 - - - 1

Total easyfinancial locations 228 5 - - 233

easyhome

Corporately owned stores 140 - (6) (1) 133
Consolidated franchise

locations

1

-

-

-

1

Total consolidated stores 141 - (6) (1) 134

Total franchise stores 30 - - 1 31
Total easyhome stores 171 - (6) - 165

11

Summary of Financial Results by Operating Segment

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2018
($ in 000's except earnings per
share)  easyfinancial easyhome Corporate Total
Revenue  80,366  34,411 - 114,777
Total operating expenses

before depreciation and
amortization

48,537 18,431 9,498 76,466
Depreciation and amortization 2,368 10,566 453 13,387
Operating income (loss) 29,461 5,414 (9,951) 24,924
Finance costs   9,670

Income before income taxes   15,254
Income taxes   4,180

Net income   11,074

Diluted earnings per share   0.77

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
($ in 000's except earnings per
share)  easyfinancial easyhome Corporate  Total
Revenue  59,553 34,692  - 94,245
Total operating expenses

before depreciation and
amortization 33,322 18,199 9,063 60,584

Depreciation and amortization 1,688 11,325 235 13,248
Operating income (loss)  24,543 5,168 (9,298) 20,413
Finance costs   5,825

Income before income taxes   14,588
Income taxes   4,318

Net income   10,270

Diluted earnings per share   0.73

12

Portfolio Performance

Consumer Loans Receivable Portfolio – The gross consumer loans receivable portfolio increased from $387.1 million
as at March 31, 2017 to $601.7 million as at March 31, 2018, an increase of $214.7 million or 55.5%.   Originations
in the quarter were very strong at $202.4 million, almost double the originations recorded in the first quarter of
2017 of $106.1 million.  The loan book grew $75.2 million in the quarter against growth of $16.5 million in the first